
 

 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 
Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 

 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE AGENDA  

 
Membership:      Councillor Diamond (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Crellin (Vice-Chairman), Fairhurst, Payter, Richardson and Weeks 
 
 
 
Meeting: Human Resources Committee 

Date: Thursday 9 March 2023 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX 

 
 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Kim Sawyer 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Lauren Maidens  
Email:   lauren.maidens@havant.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


 

 
ii 

  Page  
1  Apologies   

 
To receive and record any apologies for absence. 

   

 

 
2  Declarations of Interest   

 
To receive and record any declarations of interest. 

   

 

 
3  Minutes   

 
To approve the minutes of the previous Human Resources 
Committee and Extraordinary Human Resources Committee 
meetings: 
  
05th October 2022 
06th December 2022 
12th December 2022 
13th December 2022 
20th December 2022 
21st December 2022 
  

   

1 - 12 

 
4  Introduction of Shared Cost AVC Scheme to LGPS Members   

 
13 - 22 

 
5  Pay Policy Statement and Pensions Policy Statement   

 
23 - 42 

 
6  Updated Pay Scales 22/23 and Senior Pay Policy   

 
43 - 54 

 
 



 

 
iii 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 
Internet 
 
This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 
Public Attendance and Participation 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda.  
 
Disabled Access 
 
The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 
Emergency Procedure 
 
Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound. 
 
PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 
DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 
No Smoking Policy 
 
The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 
Parking 
 
Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza. 
 

 

http://www.havant.gov.uk/


 

 
iv 

 

Public 
Service 
Plaza



1 
 HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

5 October 2022 
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Human Resources Committee held on 5 October 2022 
 
 
Present  
 
Diamond (Chairman), Crellin (Vice-Chairman), Fairhurst, Payter, Richardson and 
Weeks 
 
 
15 Apologies for Absence  

 
There were no apologies for absence.  

  
 

16 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
  
 

17 Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th July 2022 were approved.  
  
 

18 Senior Pay Policy Review  
 
The Interim Chief Executive, Kim Sawyer, introduced the item to the committee.  
  
Members asked questions in relation to the report provided. 
It was requested that a list of the jobs to be recruited for, it was agreed a list 
would be distributed to Members.  
  
Members praised the report.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Fairhurst, Seconded by Councillor Richardson and 
following a vote, it was RESOLVED that Members: 
  

a.    Approve the Senior Pay Policy  
b.    Note the levels of senior pay as set out in the senior pay policy  
  

 
19 Hybrid Working Review  

 
The Executive Head of Internal Service, Mr Goodwin, introduced the item to the 
committee. Providing an update on where the trial is at this time and how it is 
looking to be progressed in the future.  
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 
 HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

5 October 2022 
 

 

The leader addressed the committee.  
 
 
The committee asked questions in relation to the report.   
It was said that it has now been requested that teams move towards two days a 
week. The ideal is 2-3 days at home or in the office unless operational need 
dictates more.  
Concerns were expressed with potential abuse of hybrid working 
arrangements, however members were advised that performance delivery 
outcomes will be monitored rather than where an individual is. It was said that 
staff code of conduct and whole employment contracts are based on trust and 
performance. 
It was agreed that a list of officer numbers would be distributed to members to 
ensure they are able to make contact when needed.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Fairhurst, seconded by Councillor Payter, following a 
vote Members noted the report.   
  
 

20 Recruitment  
 

The Interim Chief Executive, Kim Sawyer, gave a verbal update to the 
committee regarding recruitment.  
  
Members noted the update.  

  
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.55 pm 
 

Page 2



1 
 HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

6 December 2022 
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Human Resources Committee held on 6 December 2022 
 
 
Present  
 
Diamond (Chairman), Crellin (Vice-Chairman), Fairhurst, Payter, Richardson, 
Weeks, Rennie (Cabinet Lead) and Robinson (Cabinet Lead) 
 
 
1 Apologies  

 
There were none. 
  
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
  
 

3 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the item headed and numbered as below because: 
  
it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during those 
minutes there would be disclosure to them of exempt information of the 
descriptions specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 shown against the heading in question; and 
  
in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  
Item 4 Appointment of Chief Executive. 
 

4 Appointment of Chief Executive  
 
The Director of Tile Hill introduced the committee to the item.  
  
The HR committee conducted the interview of the first candidate. A 
presentation was provided followed by questions by the committee.  
  
Members asked further questions to the first candidate.  
  
The HR committee conducted the interview of the Second candidate. A 
presentation was provided followed by questions by the committee.  
  
Members asked further questions to the Second candidate.  
  

Page 3



2 
 HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

6 December 2022 
 

 

At 19:10pm the committee adjourned for 30 minutes.  
The committee resumed at 19:40pm.  
  
The HR committee conducted the interview of the third candidate. A 
presentation was provided followed by questions by the committee.  
  
Members asked further questions to the third candidate.  
  
The HR committee conducted the interview of the fourth candidate. A 
presentation was provided followed by questions by the committee.  
  
Members asked further questions to the fourth candidate.  
  
Members held discussions and assessment of each candidate in a closed 
session.  
  
Following a vote proposed by Councillor Rennie, seconded by Councillor 
Payter, it was RESOLVED that committee Recommend to Full Council to 
appoint the preferred candidate as chief executive. 

  
  
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 10.25 pm 
 

Page 4



1 
 HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

12 Dec
[...]

  
Members asked further questions to the third candidate.  
 
 
Members held discussions and assessment of each candidate in a 
closed session.  
 
Following a vote proposed by Councillor Robinson, seconded by 
Councillor Fairhurst, it was resolved that committee appoint the preferred 
candidate as Executive Head of Regeneration and Communities. 

  
  
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and concluded at 9.04 pm 
 

Page 6



1 
 HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

13 December 2022 
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Human Resources Committee held on 13 December 2022 
 
 
Present  
 
Diamond (Chairman), Fairhurst, Richardson, Weeks, Rennie and Robinson 
 
 
9 Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Crellin and Councillor Payter. 

 
10 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none. 

  
 

11 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the item headed and numbered as below because:   

it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
those minutes there would be disclosure to them of exempt information of 
the descriptions specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 shown against the heading in 
question;  

and in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  

Item 4 Appointment of Executive Head of Place 
  
 

12 Appointment of Executive Head of Place  
 

The Director of Tile Hill introduced the committee to the item.  
  
The HR committee conducted the interview of the first candidate. A 
presentation was provided followed by questions by the committee.  
  
Members asked further questions to the first candidate.  
  
The HR committee conducted the interview of the Second candidate. A 
presentation was provided followed by questions by the committee.  
  

Page 7



2 
 HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

13 December 2022 
 

 

Members asked further questions to the Second candidate.  
 
 
Members held discussions and assessment of each candidate in a closed 
session.  
 
Following a vote proposed by Councillor Rennie, seconded by Councillor 
Richardson, it was resolved that committee appoint the preferred candidate 
as Executive Head of Place. 

  
  
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and concluded at 7.54 pm 
 

Page 8



1 
 HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

20 December 2022 
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Human Resources Committee held on 20 December 2022 
 
 
Present  
 
Diamond (Chairman), Fairhurst, Richardson, Weeks and Robinson 
 
 
13 Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Crellin and Councillor Payter. 

  
 

14 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Weeks advised the Committee that she was an elected member 
whilst one of the candidates was previously an employee of Havant 
Borough Council.  

  
 

15 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the item headed and numbered as below because:  
 
 
it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
those minutes there would be disclosure to them of exempt information of 
the descriptions specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 shown against the heading in 
question;  
  
and in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
  
Item 4 Appointment of Chief Legal Officer 

  
 

16 Appointment of Chief Legal Officer  
 

The Director of Tile Hill introduced the committee to the item.  
  
The HR committee conducted the interview of the first candidate. A 
presentation was provided followed by questions by the committee.  
  
Members asked further questions to the first candidate.  
  

Page 9



2 
 HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

20 December 2022 
 

 

The HR committee conducted the interview of the Second candidate. A 
presentation was provided followed by questions by the committee.  
  
Members asked further questions to the Second candidate.  
  
The HR committee adjourned for a 40min break.  
  
The HR Committee conducted the interview of the third candidate. A 
presentation was provided followed by questions by the committee.  
  
Members asked further questions to the third candidate.  
 
 
Members held discussions and assessment of each candidate in a 
closed session.  
  

Following a vote proposed by Councillor Weeks, seconded by Councillor 
Fairhurst, it was RESOLVED that committee recommend to Full Council 
to appoint the preferred candidate as Chief Legal Officer. 

  
  
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 5.15 pm 
 

Page 10



1 
 HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

21 December 2022 
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Human Resources Committee held on 21 December 2022 
 
 
Present  
 
Diamond (Chairman), Fairhurst, Richardson, Rennie and Robinson 
 
 
17 Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Crellin, Payter and Weeks. 

  
 

18 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none. 
  
 

19 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the item headed and numbered as below because: 
  
it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
those minutes there would be disclosure to them of exempt information of 
the descriptions specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 shown against the heading in 
question;  
  
and in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  

     Item 4 Appointment of Chief Finance Officer 
  
 

20 Appointment of Chief Finance Officer  
 

The Director of Tile Hill introduced the committee to the item.  
  
The HR committee conducted the interview of the first candidate. A 
presentation was provided followed by questions by the committee.  
  
Members asked further questions to the first candidate.  
  
The HR committee conducted the interview of the Second candidate. A 
presentation was provided followed by questions by the committee.  
  
Members asked further questions to the Second candidate.  

Page 11



2 
 HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

21 December 2022 
 

 

  
The HR committee adjourned for a 1hour break.  
  
The HR Committee conducted the interview of the third candidate. A 
presentation was provided followed by questions by the committee.  
  
Members asked further questions to the third candidate.  
 
 
Members held discussions and assessment of each candidate in a 
closed session.  
  
Following a vote proposed by Councillor Rennie, seconded by Councillor 
Robinson, it was RESOLVED that committee recommend to Full Council 
to appoint the preferred candidate as Chief Finance Officer. 

  
  
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.22 pm 
 

Page 12



  

                                                                            Page  1 of 10 

 

NON EXEMPT 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
HR COMMITTEE 

Introduction of Shared Cost AVC Scheme to LGPS 
members 

FOR DECISION. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Tony Denton 

Key Decision: No 

Report number: HBC/122/2023 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1. This paper is submitted to the HR Committee for decision to implement a Shared 

Cost Additional Voluntary Contributions (SCAVC) scheme for Havant Borough 
Council Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) members. 
  

1.2. SCAVC schemes have been widely introduced across the UK with over 150 
councils already delivering this key staff benefit including locally Hampshire County 
Council, Portsmouth and Southampton City Councils. 

 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1. HR Committee are recommended: 

  
➢ To approve the implementation of a SCAVC pension scheme for LGPS 

members through a salary sacrifice arrangement. 
 
➢ To approve that earnings related payments, such as overtime, pay increases, 

contractual allowances, occupational maternity pay, occupational sickness pay, 
and redundancy are calculated on the notional salary before applying any salary 
sacrifice reduction. Section 3.5 below for further details. 

 
➢ To approve the inclusion of a new discretion in the Council's LGPS 

Discretionary Pension Policy Statement to allow staff to participate in the 
SCAVC scheme as set out in Section 3.6 below. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



  

                                                                            Page  2 of 10 

 

➢ To approve entering into a contract with AVC Wise to deliver a fully managed 
service covering SCAVCs for the council. See Section 3.7 below.   

 
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 LGPS members are permitted to contribute to Standard AVCs and receive tax relief 

on their contributions through their payslip. AVCs are a long-term pension savings 
plan that run alongside the main LGPS scheme and allows a member to build up a 
capital sum. On retirement, they can access the benefits through a range of options 
including the ability to receive the capital sum saved 100% tax free in most cases.  

 
3.2. AVC contributions are paid across to a partnering responsible financial organisation 

who manage the plan and investments. The LGPS Administering Authority 
(Hampshire Pension Fund) are responsible for selecting the external provider 
(currently Prudential), and this arrangement will not change with the introduction of 
a SCAVC scheme. 

 
3.3. The LGPS and HMRC regu
[...]
rrent standard AVC 
   Standard AVC Shared Cost AVC Scheme 
 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 
Estimated gross employer 
NIC and apprenticeship levy 
savings (14.30%) 

Nil Nil Nil £2,853 £6,157 £12,314 

Less FMS fees (4.5%) Nil Nil Nil £898 £1,938 £3,875 
Estimated net savings Nil Nil Nil £1,955 £4,219 £8,439 

Shared Cost AVC Employee Savings Tables 
Table 1.                                                                                                           
Employee pays £250 per month into a SCAVC and pays basic rate (20%) income 
tax and national insurance 
 Per month Per year 
AVC amount £250.00 £3,000.00 
Cost to employee  £170.12 £2,041.44 
Tax/NIC saving £79.88 £958.56 
% growth on every £1 saved 46.96% 46.96% 
In this example after only 12 months the employee has saved nearly £960 through the tax 
system (it has cost the employee £2,041 to grow their AVC into £3,000). 

 
  

Page 21



  

                                                                            Page  10 of 10 

 

 

Table 2.                                                                                                          
Employee pays £250 per month into a SCAVC and pays higher rate (40%) income 
tax and national insurance 
 Per month Per year 
AVC amount £250.00 £3,000.00 
Cost to employee  £141.91 £1,702.92 
Tax/NIC saving £108.09 £1,297.08 
% growth on every £1 saved 76.17% 76.17% 
In this example after only 12 months the employee has saved nearly £1,300 through the 
tax system (it has cost the employee £1,702 to grow their AVC into £3,000). 

 

Page 22



1 
 

NON EXEMPT  

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE – 9th March 2023 
 

Pay Policy Statement and Pensions Policy 
FOR DECISION 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Tony Denton 

Key Decision: No 

Report number: HBC/120/2023 

 

1. Purpose 
1.1 This paper is submitted to the Human Resources Committee, in order for the 

Authority to: 
 

o Meet a statutory responsibility to prepare and publish a Pay Policy 

Statement annually. 
o Publish and keep under review a Statement of Policy on certain 

discretions contained in Pension Regulations. 
 

1.2 The recommendations of the Committee will be laid before Full Council, for 

their approval. 

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 HR Committee are requested to recommend to Full Council to approve: 

o  The Proposed 2023/24 Pay Policy Statement, as tabled in Appendix A 

o  The Statement of Policy on Pensions, as tabled in Appendix B. 

 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



2 
 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1 The Localism Act 2011 places specific obligations on local authorities to be  

transparent and accountable for the way in which pay and awards are applied. 

The Act therefore requires each authority to produce a pay policy statement 

annually, to ensure pay information is available to members of the public for 

all levels of staff from chief officer level to the lowest paid employee. 
 

3.2 A recommended Pay Policy Statement for 2023/24 has been prepared for 

consideration by the HR Committee, and then for onward approval by Full 

Council. This accounts for elements related to the ending of the Joint 

Management Team Agreement with East Hampshire District Council, and the 

implementation of new management and governance structures subsequent 

to that. 
 

3.3 A full copy of the Pay Policy is provided in Appendix A. 
 

3.4 In addition, under Pension Regulations, which came into force on 1 April 

2014, each employer must publish and keep under review a Statement of 

Policy on certain discretions contained in the Regulations.  An updated Policy 

has therefore been prepared, the main change in which concerns a Shared 

Additional Voluntary Contribution Scheme the Authority intends to introduce 

from April 2023. 
 

3.5  A copy of the Pensions Policy Statement is provided in Appendix B. 

 

4. Additional Budgetary Implications 

4.1 No additional budget is being requested specifically pursuant to this policy. 

Committee will be aware, however, that the policy does require the Authority 

to consider National Joint Council deliberations on Local Government and 

Chief Officer Pay, and Joint National Council determinations on Chief 

Executive Pay. This is as per previous years. The pay policy may need to be 

reviewed in light of any agreements reached on pay and conditions this year, 

if there are material impacts. 

 

Page 24



3 
 

 

5. Background and relationship to Corporate Strategy and 
supporting strategies and policies 

5.1 The publication of these statements are statutory and regulatory 

requirements, therefore not optional. In addition, transparency in these areas 

is vital, in regards to the recruitment and retention of staff, and for the 

purposes of local accountability.  

6. Options considered 

6.1 Not drafting, agreeing and publishing these policies will put the Authority in 

breach of relevant statutes and regulations. 

6.2 Whilst there can be no option to “Do Nothing”, elements of each policy can be 

considered. At this time, the main factors accounted for relate to the ending of 

the Joint Management Team Agreement with East Hampshire District Council, 

changes to the management team and governance, and a proposed decision 

to administer a Shared AVC scheme.  

6.3 Longer term, the Authority will, in light of continuing economic and financial 

challenges nationally, fully review its pay policy, and individual elements of the 

pension discretions. This will be done by December 2023, and outcomes laid 

before the Committee for consideration. 

7. Resource implications 
7.1 Financial implications 

 

7.1.1  The proposed policy does not, of itself, create any new or additional financial 

implications, beyond those already in place in regards to existing and previous 

iterations of this document.  However, as the pay policy sets out the basis  

upon which staff are remunerated, and what additional benefits they receive,  

application of this policy will accrue financial consequences, for example,  

linked to the national pay negotiations. As a consequence, the outcomes of 

any national negotiations may trigger a review of the Policy, or consideration  

of financial impacts, under budget setting or review of the Medium Term  

Financial Strategy.   

Page 25



4 
 

 

 
 

7.2 Human resources implications 
 

7.2.1 The policy itself does not create any new and material HR implications. The 

document has been revised to account for changes already made in 

structures and governance.  
 

7.3 Information governance implications 
 
 

7.3.1 No material impacts.  
 

7.4 Climate and environment implications 
 

7.4.1 No material impacts.  
 

8. Legal implications 

8.1 The publication of the pay policy statement is a legal requirement, under the 

Localism Act 2011. 
 

8.2 In addition, under Pension Regulations, which came into force on 1 April 

2014, each employer must publish and keep under review a Statement of 

Policy on certain discretions contained in the Regulations. 
 

8.3 The Act sets out specific information that must be included in any Pay policy 

statement, which is as follows: 

• the pay framework, level and elements of remuneration for Chief Officers; 

• the pay framework and remuneration of the ‘lowest paid’ employees; 

• the relationship between the remuneration of the Chief Officer and other 

officers; 

• other policies relating to specific aspects and elements of remuneration such 

as pay increases, other allowances/payments, pension and termination 

payments.  

Section 151 Officer comments
As stated in the main body of the report the approval of the 
recommendations within this report do not in themselves have a direct 
financial implication.

Page 26



5 
 

 

 
 

9. Risks and mitigations 
9.1 No specific risks associated with agreeing and publishing the tabled polices. 

The need to review both, in light of the emerging developments regarding pay 

[...]
ouncil will only accept 
elections to combine pension rights from previous local government employment with a 
current period of membership, which are made within 12 months of re-joining the 
scheme. 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

NON-EXEMPT  

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE – 9th March 2023 
 

Updates on Pay Awards and the Senior Pay Policy 
 

For Noting Only 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Tony Denton 

Key Decision: No 

Report number: HBC/121/2023 
 

1. Purpose 
1.1 This paper is submitted to the Human Resources Committee, for the purposes 

of noting: 
 

• Revised payscales, post application of the National Joint Council (NJC) 

Local Government Pay Agreement for 2022/23. 

• The updated Senior Management Pay Policy to account for a) NJC 

agreement on Chief Officer pay and b) a textual clarification on leave. 
 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 HR Committee are asked to note these items. 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1 In November 2022, the Authority were notified of the: 
 

• National Joint Council for local government services pay agreement for 

2022/23. 

• Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Officers of Local Authorities pay 

agreement for 2022/23 

• Joint Negotiating Committee for Chief Executives of Local Authorities 
 

From these agreements, the key points to note are: 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

• All pay points on the NJC spine, and salaries for Chief Officers and Chief 

Executives, were subject to an uplift of £1925, backdated to April 2022. 

• An additional day’s leave will apply from April 2023. This has been applied 

to all staff. 
 

These are noted in revisions to the Havant Borough Council Terms and 

Conditions, as tabled in Appendix A, and the Senior Management Pay Policy, 

as noted in Appendix B. 
 

4. Additional Budgetary Implications 

4.1 Further to the commitment to pay nationally agreed uplifts, an additional 

£511K of pay costs have been incurred in 22/23 and will be recur
[...]
above shall 
only receive the leave entitlement set out in 4.3.1  

 

5. REVIEW 

 
5.1. This procedure will be reviewed every three years by Human Resources with the 

support of external reward specialists to ensure fairness and equity if required. It 
may also be reviewed more frequently, as required, to remain consistent with current 
employment legislation or may be reviewed earlier if requested by UNISON. 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes DRAFT CEx 06 12 22
	Minutes

	Minutes DRAFT 12 12 22
	Minutes

	Minutes Draft 13 12 22
	Minutes

	Minutes Draft 20 12 22
	Minutes

	Minutes draft 21 12 22
	Minutes


	4 Introduction of Shared Cost AVC Scheme to LGPS Members
	1.	Purpose
	1.1.	This paper is submitted to the HR Committee for decision to implement a Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contributions (SCAVC) scheme for Havant Borough Council Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) members.
	1.2.	SCAVC schemes have been widely introduced across the UK with over 150 councils already delivering this key staff benefit including locally Hampshire County Council, Portsmouth and Southampton City Councils.

	2.	Recommendation
	2.1.	HR Committee are recommended:
		To approve the implementation of a SCAVC pension scheme for LGPS members through a salary sacrifice arrangement.
		To approve that earnings related payments, such as overtime, pay increases, contractual allowances, occupational maternity pay, occupational sickness pay, and redundancy are calculated on the notional salary before applying any salary sacrifice reduction. Section 3.5 below for further details.
		To approve the inclusion of a new discretion in the Council's LGPS Discretionary Pension Policy Statement to allow staff to participate in the SCAVC scheme as set out in Section 3.6 below.
		To approve entering into a contract with AVC Wise to deliver a fully managed service covering SCAVCs for the council. See Section 3.7 below.

	3.	Executive Summary
	3.2.	AVC contributions are paid across to 
[...]
 reduced.

	9.	Risks and Mitigation
	10.	Consultation
	10.1.	Unison have been consulted in line with the usual consultation processes.

	11.	Communication
	11.1.	The introduction will be communicated to all members of staff via internal channels.

	12.	Appendices
	13.	Background papers
	13.1.	None


	5 Pay Policy Statement and Pensions Policy Statement
	Appendix A _ Pay policy statement 2023_24 Issue
	1. Purpose
	3. Definitions
	4.  Pay and grading structure
	4.1 General approach
	4.2 Responsibility for decisions on remuneration
	4.3 Salary grades and grading framework
	5.  Remuneration – level and element
	5.1 Salaries
	5.1.1	“Chief Officers”
	5.1.3 “Lowest paid employees”
	5.3  Charges, fees or allowances
	5.5 Performance Management
	5.8 Car, Motorcycle and Bicycle Loans
	5.9 Pension
	5.10 Severance Payments
	5.11 New starters joining the Council
	6. Relationship between remuneration of “Chief Officers” and “employees who are not Chief Officers”

	Appendix B _ Havant BC Pension Discretions Issue

	6 Updated Pay Scales 22/23 and Senior Pay Policy
	Appendix A1_Terms and Conditions of Employment 22-23 Update Dec 2022
	Appendix A2_Terms and Conditions of Employment 22-23 Update April 2023
	Appendix B_Senior Pay Policy - v3.1 March 2023




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

9 March 2023 
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Human Resources Committee held on 9 March 2023 
 
 
Present  
 
Diamond (Chairman), Crellin (Vice-Chairman), Fairhurst, Richardson and Weeks 
 
 
21 Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Payter. 
  
 

22 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 

23 Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor Fairhurst and Seconded by Cllr Richardson it was 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous Human Resources Committee 
meetings, held on;  

  
05th October 2022 
06th December 2022 
12th December 2022 
13th December 2022 
20th December 2022 
21st December 2022 
  
be APPROVED. 
 

24 Introduction of Shared Cost AVC Scheme to LGPS Members  
 
The Interim Human Resources Lead introduced the item to the committee 
advising on the recommendations being brought forward.  AVC Wise advisor 
Shaun Tetley of Portsmouth City Council was present to answer any questions 
from members 

  

Members were advised that; 
  

       AVC Wise will be in place to support the council in implementing and 
advertising this scheme.  

       There will be online guides available to staff, as well as accessible 
calculators and free 121 sessions available to those who would like more 
information. 



2 
 HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

9 March 2023 
 

 

       AVC wise provide the service, but Hampshire Pension Fund are still 
involved as regulators. 

       There is no compulsory sign up for staff. 
  

  

Proposed by Councillor Weeks and Seconded by Councillor Fairhurst it was 
RESOLVED that members APPROVE; 

  
A)    the implementation of a SCAVC pension scheme for LGPS members 

through a salary sacrifice arrangement. 
B)   that earnings related payments, such as overtime, pay increases, 

contractual allowances, occupational maternity pay, occupational 
sickness pay, and redundancy are calculated on the notional salary 
before applying any salary sacrifice reduction. Section 3.5 below for 
further details. 

C)  the inclusion of a new discretion in the Council's LGPS Discretionary 
Pension Policy Statement to allow staff to participate in the SCAVC 
scheme as set out in Section 3.6 below. 

D)  entering into a contract with AVC Wise to deliver a fully managed service 
covering SCAVCs for the council. 

  
  
 

25 Pay Policy Statement and Pensions Policy Statement  
 
Head of Internal Services introduced the item to the committee 
  
Following questions and debate, Members were advised that: 
  

       The Pay Policy Statement has received minimal updates to previously 
approved statement – i.e. mentions of the joint management team and 
separation from the joint council.  

       If there are major changes to be made to statement to be made they will 
come before the HR committee for approval.  

       HOIS advised members that the pension policy statement lays out the 
choices that the management team have put into place i.e., shared avc 
scheme etc. Other than the AVC Shared scheme to be made available 
there have been no changes to this current statement.  

  
Members asked if there is a standard difference between lowest and highest 
pay scale and following best practice ratio.  

  
The Head of Internal Services has agreed to look further into this and advise 
members. At the moment we are following NJC negotiations and Pay scales.  

  
It was therefore RESOLVED that Members recommend to Full Council to 

approve: 



  3 
 

Human Resources Committee (9.3.23) 
 
 

 

a)    The Proposed 2023/24 Pay Policy Statement, as tabled in Appendix A 

b)    The Statement of Policy on Pensions, as tabled in Appendix B 

 
26 Updated Pay Scales 22/23 and Senior Pay Policy  

 
The Head of Internal Services introduced the item to the committee and 
following questions and debate it was advised that: 
  

        We currently follow the NJC scales National guidance and pay awards; 
and this has been applied in the December pay packet.  

        Within the senior pay policy there has been a reflection on HBC 
managers leave. All new appointments will follow the HBC leave 
entitlement. 

  
  
It was therefore RESOLVED that the update for this item was NOTED. 
  
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.43 pm 
 


